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Consumer Sentiment

After four consecutive months of increases, consumer sentiment among Floridians fell nine-tenths of a point in
October, dropping to 77.4 from a revised figure of 78.3 in September. In contrast, national sentiment rose slightly
for the third consecutive month.

“The decline in consumer confidence is not surprising, as this month’s reading reflects the impacts of Hurricanes
Helene and Milton. Hurricane Helene made landfall as a Category 4 storm in the Big Bend region on September
26, followed closely by Hurricane Milton, which struck the Gulf Coast as a Category 3 on October 9. These back-
to-back storms caused significant damage to homes, business, and infrastructure, resulting in a loss of economic
activity,” said Hector H. Sandoval, director of the Economic Analysis Program at UF’s Bureau of Economic and
Business Research.

“While damage assessments are still underway, the storms’ effects are evident not only in consumer confidence
but also in the labor market, with a sharp increase in weekly claims of unemployment benefits. However, these
shifts in confidence and labor market dynamics are not expected to have a lasting impact on the state’s economic
prospects, as past experiences indicate. After Hurricane lan in 2022 —one of the costliest tropical cyclones—
both jobless claims and consumer confidence rebounded quickly,” Sandoval added.

Among the five components that make up the index, four declined, while one remained unchanged.

Floridians held mixed opinions about current economic conditions in October. Views on personal financial
situations now compared with a year ago decreased 1.2 points from 58.5 to 57.3. However, these views varied
across sociodemographic groups, with men, people aged 60 and older, and people with an annual income under
$50,000 expressing more favorable opinions. In contrast, opinions on whether now is a good time to buy a major
household item, such an appliance, remained unchanged at 60.9 points, though men and people with an annual
income under $50,000 reported more pessimistic views.

Expectations for future economic conditions deteriorated among Floridians in October. Expectations for personal
financial situations a year from now showed the largest decrease in this month’s reading, dropping 2.9 points
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from 93.7 to 90.8. These expectations were shared by all Floridians except for people with an annual income
under $50,000, who reported slightly more favorable views.

Outlooks of U.S. economic conditions over the next year fell seven-tenths of a point from 88.1 to 87.4. Similarly,
expectations of U.S. economic conditions over the next five years declined one-tenth of a point from 90.4 to
90.3. However, opinions about the country’s economic prospects varied. Men and people with an annual income
over $50,000 reported positive expectations to both components, while people younger than 60 expressed more
positive views on the former, and people 60 and older on the latter.

“It’s worth noting that the declines in sentiment regarding the national outlook were modest. The overall
decrease in sentiment is mainly driven by Floridians’ views on their personal financial situations a year from now.
This pattern suggests that the decline is largely due to the impact of the hurricanes,” said Sandoval.

“Typically, the effects of hurricanes on consumer sentiment are short-lived, so we expect the decline in
consumer confidence to be temporary, even considering the cumulative impact of two storms. By November, the
outcome of the presidential election is likely to play a major role in shaping consumer sentiment,” Sandoval
added.

Hurricane Milton also impacted this month’s phone data collection. Typically, data are collected through random
selection across the state through the entire month. This month, areas expecting tropical storm force winds were
not called for approximately one week, and areas significantly impacted by the hurricane in Central West and
Southwest Florida were not called after October 7.

Conducted September 1 to October 24, the UF study reflects the responses of 359 individuals who were reached
on cellphones and 286 individuals reached through an online panel, a total of 645 individuals, representing a
demographic cross section of Florida. The index used by UF researchers is benchmarked to 1966, which means a
value of 100 represents the same level of confidence for that year. The lowest index possible is a 2, the highest is
150.

Details of this month’s survey can be found at https://www.bebr.ufl.edu/florida-consumer-sentiment/

Writer: Elizabeth Lynch, ealynch@ufl.edu

Contact: Hector Sandoval, 352-392-2908, ext. 219, hsandoval@ufl.edu
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FLORIDA ECONOMIC AND CONSUMER SURVEY*
October 25, 2024
Bureau of Economic and Business Research
University of Florida

Oct- Nov- Dec- Jan- Feb- Mar- Apr- May- Jun- Jul-  Aug- Sep- Oct-
23 23 23 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24
Consumer Sentiment Index
FLORIDA 66.4 68.3 695 726 741 72.0 733 73.0 732 748 76.7 78.3 77.4
Men 68.0 671 714 769 786 76.0 796 794 777 811 835 83.4 83.8
Women 65.0 69.4 67.7 685 699 68.3 679 675 686 687 70.2 73.5 71.6
Under age 60 68.2 71.0 724 750 759 74.7 753 715 712 741 773 79.5 77.8
Aged 60 and over 63.4 620 646 693 70.9 67.5 693 743 759 765 76.7 76.7 76.4
Income under $50,000 63.6 644 657 682 703 69.7 67.7 684 66.9 67.9 69.0 73.6 73.6

Income $50,000 and over 693 719 729 752 774 748 765 764 782 792 804 806 80.6

Personal financial situation now compared to a year ago

FLORIDA 542 573 566 566 606 598 612 598 586 60.1 595 585 57.3
Men 56.2 577 614 612 653 646 650 638 645 648 633 650 67.1
Women 53.2 569 522 523 562 553 580 562 527 555 558 522 48.5
Under age 60 584 635 620 602 638 65.1 634 558 586 633 625 608 55.3
Aged 60 and over 46.7 436 476 516 554 522 570 639 585 557 551 54.9 59.3
Income under $50,000 434 478 485 475 513 506 483 494 46.0 452 431 441 48.8

Income $50,000 and over 639 647 619 614 672 667 679 665 674 683 677 653 64.0

Personal financial situation expected one year from now

FLORIDA 837 857 816 854 884 837 826 853 874 887 926 93.7 90.8
Men 868 833 812 851 884 856 886 920 887 911 978 97.4 96.8
Women 818 879 821 857 884 820 774 794 861 864 87.7 90.3 85.3
Under age 60 925 922 912 956 961 93.1 906 897 914 930 970 1009 977
Aged 60 and over 69.1 711 644 702 758 694 706 781 801 822 86.8 83.5 80.0
Income under $50,000 818 833 783 812 834 783 766 877 832 781 831 88.4 88.6

Income $50,000 and over 86.5 89.1 862 887 925 884 865 834 892 939 972 96.0 92.6

Expected national economic conditions over the next year

FLORIDA 648 660 716 767 756 733 762 761 752 784 837 881 87.4
Men 636 612 734 812 790 756 806 816 801 869 914 903 921
Women 659 704 699 726 724 711 724 713 703 701 763 86.1 83.3
Under age 60 643 676 746 788 762 742 765 729 69.8 748 834 877 87.8
Aged 60 and over 652 612 666 740 741 713 747 797 824 846 859 893 86.5
Income under $50,000 677 646 671 714 723 729 729 741 703 750 793 855 83.7

Income $50,000 and over 63.3 68.1 756 796 785 75.2 786 79.2 803 811 858 89.7 90.2
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FLORIDA
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Under age 60

Aged 60 and over
Income under $50,000

Income $50,000 and over

FLORIDA

Men

Women

Under age 60

Aged 60 and over
Income under $50,000
Income $50,000 and over

*Revised. tPreliminary.

Sample Size

Average age

Income Characteristics

less than $20,000:

$20,000 to $29,999:
$30,000 to $49,999:

over $50,000:

Expected national economic conditions over the next 5 years

72.7
75.0
70.5
70.3
76.5
71.8
72.8

56.9
60.2
53.7
55.4
59.4
53.1
60.2

73.4
74.8
72.2
721
75.8
73.4
74.9

Is this a good time to buy major household items?

59.1
58.7
59.4
59.6
58.2
53.0
62.5
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76.5
79.9
73.3
76.0
78.2
75.9
78.5

61.0
61.1
60.9
58.2
66.2
58.4
62.4

645

53

10.5
9.9
19.2
60.4

81.5
90.3
73.4
80.4
83.5
79.2
83.3

62.7
66.9
58.8
60.2
67.1
61.7
63.1

Data Collection Dates:

82.1 80.5
90.1 85.4
746 76.0
814 786
820 827
81.8 804
83.5 827

63.9 629
704  69.1
57.8  57.1
61.8 625
67.1 62.1
625 66.5
653 60.9

82.6
89.4
76.8
81.8
83.0
79.0
84.6

63.9
74.4
54.9
64.1
61.2
62.0
64.8

October 25, 2024
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Race
% Non-white
% White

Hispanic Origin

% Yes
% No

82.0
88.2
76.6
80.0
84.3
75.1
86.9

62.0
71.2
53.9
58.8
65.7
55.9
66.0

29
71

22
78

82.6
86.4
78.9
78.3
89.0
77.3
87.0

62.1
68.9
55.3
57.6
69.5
57.9
67.2

85.0 883
932 972
76.9 79.6
81.3 88.0
914 899
84.3 854
85.7 89.7
62.0 59.6
69.5 67.8
54.6 51.6
58.2 55.6
68.7 65.9
57.0 54.1
66.9 61.5

Gender

% Male

% Female
Region
% North
% Central

% Southeast
% Southwest

September 1, 2024 through October 24, 2024
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90.4
93.8
87.1
90.9
89.9
90.5
91.0

60.9
70.5
51.7
57.2
65.8
59.4
61.1

90.3
94.0
87.0
90.5
90.3
89.9
91.6

60.9
68.8
53.8
57.7
65.8
57.1
64.6

49
51

216
19.0
29.4
30.0
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